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ITT FEE/0502


1 Introduction

The Forestry Commission’s (FC) mission is to protect and expand Britain's forests and woodlands and increase their value to society and the environment.

We take the lead in the development and promotion of sustainable forest management.  We deliver the distinct forestry policies of England and Scotland through specific objectives drawn from the country forestry strategies.

We the FC will always consider equality when conducting our procurement activities.  We require you to meet your duties under the Equality Act 2010 and may ask for evidence that you are aware of and operate in accordance with those requirements.

More information is available on our website at www.forestry.gov.uk
2 Specification of Requirements
We will be awarding a contract for the construction of a new staircase at Dalby Visitor Centre. The works include supply and install new stairs and balustrade in accordance with the attached plans and engineers details. 

The total value of this contract over the entire period, including any extension options (if detailed above), will be in the region of £50,000. 
On completion, the building is to be handed over to the client, in a clean and useable condition.  Our intention is to award this contract for 4 weeks beginning in March 2018. 

Bidders are required to hold registration with Constructionline.  They must also hold registration with an approved SSIP (Safety Schemes in Procurement).  Further details about SSIP recognised accreditations can be found at:

http://ssip.org.uk/
Constructionline

Constructionline is a national pre-qualification register for contractors, consultants and material suppliers.  Bidders not registered with Constructionline are required to do so. 
If your company is not registered on Constructionline and you wish to register, please contact Constructionline on: 0844 892 0313 or www.constructionline.co.uk.  Please note that Constructionline requires full documentation to be submitted at least 10 days prior to the deadline closure for this tender.
If you are currently registered with Constructionline, please log on to Constructionline www.constructionline.co.uk to ensure that your registration is current and that you fulfil the criteria of this tender.  

Minimum Insurance Requirements (insurance will be checked on Constructionline)
Employer’s (Compulsory) Liability Insurance = £5million

Note: It is a legal requirement that all companies hold Employer’s (Compulsory) Liability Insurance of £5 million as a minimum. Please note this requirement is not applicable to Sole Traders. 


Public Liability Insurance = £5million

Professional Indemnity Insurance = £1million
Plant Insurance = £250k


Product Liability Insurance = £150k
Sustainability Requirements
Only timber and timber products originating either from independently verified legal and sustainable sources (such as Grown in Britain, PEFC/FSC certified timber or woodland products) or from a licensed Forest Law Enforcement Governance and Trade (FLEGT) partner can be used.

To protect the Public Forest Estate and to minimise the risk of introducing or spreading harmful pests and diseases, biosecurity measures appropriate to the level of risk at the location of work, are expected to be undertaken.  For more information and guidance, please visit www.forestry.gov.uk/england-keepitclean.

Note: Tenderers must include details of any areas where they will not be able to comply with these requirements.  If your Tender does not meet these requirements we reserve the right to reject it completely.
3 Notes for Completion and Conditions
3.1 Definitions and purpose
The “authority” or “we” means the Forestry Commission, or anyone acting on behalf of the Forestry Commission, that is seeking to invite suitable Suppliers to participate in this procurement process.

“You”/”Your” or “Supplier” or “Bidder” means the body responding to this Invitation to Tender (ITT) i.e. the legal entity submitting a tender.  The ‘Supplier’ or ‘Bidder’ is intended to cover any economic operator as defined by the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and could be a registered company; charitable organisation; Voluntary Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE); Special Purpose Vehicle; or other form of entity.

This Invitation to Tender (ITT) has been designed to assess both the suitability of a Supplier to deliver the authority’s contract requirement(s); and to determine of those suitable, which supplier(s) have provided the most economically advantageous tender.
3.2 Timetable

Set out below is the procurement timetable.  While we do not intend to depart from the timetable, we reserve the right to do so and if this is required, we will inform Suppliers in writing of any changes. 

	Stages


	Dates

	Date(s) of site visits by bidders to FC site
	Please contact Ian Langford to arrange

	Closing date for expressing interest and time for further questions


	At midday on Thursday 22nd February 2018

	Closing Date and Time for Tender Returns
	At midday on Friday 2nd March 2018 

	Expected Notification of Award
	9th March 2018

	Expected Start Date


	19th March 2018


3.2.1 Bidder briefing day

N/A
3.2.2 Site Visits 

Before the return date, bidders will need to have a site visit so that they can complete their submission.  Site visits will take place on the date(s) specified in the timetable above and bidders should contact the person named at 3.3 below to arrange this. 
3.3 Enquiries

Please send all enquiries by email, by the deadline stated at Section 3.2 quoting the reference number printed at the front of this document to:
Ian Langford, 

Forestry Commission,

Outgang Rd,

Pickering,

North Yorks

YO18 7EL
Ian.langford@forestry.gsi.gov.uk
If we consider any question or request for clarification is relevant to all interested parties, we will circulate both the query and the response to all prospective bidders, although your identity will remain confidential.
If you want to tender, and have not yet registered interest in the contract, you must do so before the closing date for expressing interest to make sure you are told about any questions and answers.
3.4 Responses and supporting documents

Please ensure that all questions are completed in full, and in the format requested.  Failure to do so may result in your submission being disqualified.  If the question does not apply to you, please state clearly ‘N/A’.

Should you need to provide additional Appendices in response to the questions, these should be numbered clearly and listed as part of you declaration.  A template for providing additional information is provided at the end of this document, which should be used unless, due to formatting, this is not possible.
To make the process straightforward, you do not need to provide supporting documents with your tender unless specifically requested to do so.  However, we may ask you for this later.

Your organisation will only be evaluated based on the information in your tender.  If you do not mention any applicable previous experience of working with us in your reply we cannot take this into account.

Please do not send any information that is general company or promotional literature, as this will not form part of our evaluation. Any additional documents you provide must refer to a question within the ITT and be easily identifiable as the answer.
3.5 Return arrangements
Please return your completed tender submission inclusive of any relevant appendices as:

· 2no paper copies by post or hand delivered, and

· one copy on disk or USB type storage device in a read only format

Please note that we do not accept fax or email copies.  We must receive your completed tender before the closing date and time shown in the Timetable at section 3.2.  We will keep tenders received before this deadline unopened until after this time.  We reserve the right to not consider any tenders received after the deadline.  Please be aware that tenders may be copied for our use. 
Mark your envelopes with the words ‘Tender for Dalby Staircase – Not to be opened until 12pm 2nd March 2018’.
Submissions may be excluded if you do not mark the envelope in this way. 

Send completed tender documents to the following address:
Ian Langford
Lead Building Surveyor
The Forestry Commission, 
Yorkshire Forest District,

                                                        Outgang Road 
Pickering
North Yorks
                                                        YO18 7EL.
3.6 Clarification

During our evaluation process, we may need to seek clarification on aspects of your tender return.  If required we will contact you using the contact details you have provided.  Clarification may require you to submit, supplement, clarify or complete the relevant information or documentation within an appropriate time limit.  The purpose of any such clarification is to provide us with the information we require to score your submission; it will not be an opportunity for you to improve or substantially change the information you have already submitted.
3.7 Verification of information provided

Whilst reserving the right to request information at any time throughout the procurement process, the authority may enable the Supplier to self-certify that there are no grounds for excluding their organisation.  When requesting evidence that the Supplier can meet the specified requirements (such as the questions within the sub-sections of 4.2 of this ITT relating to Technical and Professional Ability) the authority may only obtain such evidence after the final tender evaluation decision i.e. from the winning Supplier only.
3.8 Sub-contracting arrangements

Where the supplier proposes to use one or more sub-contractors to deliver some or all of the requirements, a separate Appendix should be used to provide details of the proposed bidding model that includes members of the supply chain, the percentage of work being delivered by each sub-contractor and the key deliverables each sub-contractor will be responsible for.

The authority recognises that arrangements in relation to sub-contracting may be subject to future change, and may not be finalised until a later date.  However Suppliers should be aware that where information provided to the authority indicates that sub-contractors are to play a significant role in delivering key requirements, any changes to those sub-contracting arrangements may affect the ability of the Supplier to proceed with the procurement process or to provide the supplies and/or services required.  Suppliers should therefore notify the authority immediately of any change in the proposed sub-contractor arrangements.  The authority reserves the right to deselect the Supplier prior to any award, based on an assessment of the updated information.
3.9 Consortia arrangements

If the Supplier completing this ITT is doing so as part of a proposed consortium, the following information must be provided:-
· Names of all consortium members;

· The lead member of the consortium who will be contractually responsible for delivery of the contract (if a separate legal entity is not being created); and

· If the consortium is not proposing to form a legal entity, full details of proposed arrangements within a separate Appendix.

Please note that the authority may require the consortium to assume a specific legal form if awarded the work, to the extent that a specific legal form is deemed by the authority as being necessary for the satisfactory performance of the contract.
All members of the consortium will be required to provide the information required in all sections of the ITT as part of a single composite response to the authority i.e. each member of the consortium is required to complete the form.

Where you are proposing to create a separate legal entity, such as a Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV), you should provide details of the actual or proposed percentage shareholding of the constituent members within the new legal entity in a separate Appendix.

The authority recognises that arrangements in relation to a consortium bid may be subject to future change.  Suppliers should therefore respond on the basis of the arrangements as currently envisaged.  Suppliers are reminded that the authority must be immediately notified of any changes, or proposed changes, in relation to the bidding model so that a further assessment can be carried out by applying the selection criteria to the new information provided.  The authority reserves the right to deselect the Supplier prior to any award of contract, based on an assessment of the updated information.
3.10 Confidentiality

When providing details of contracts in answering section 4.2 of this ITT (Technical and Professional Ability), the Supplier agrees to waive any contractual or other confidentiality rights and obligations associated with these contracts.

The authority reserves the right to contact the named customer contact in section 4.2 regarding the contracts included in section 4.2.  The named customer contact does not owe the authority any duty of care or have any legal liability, except for any deceitful or maliciously false statements of fact.

The authority confirms that it will keep confidential and will not disclose to any third parties any information obtained from a named customer contact, other than to the Cabinet Office and/or contracting authorities defined by the Public Contracts Regulations.

The Supplier must treat all information supplied to it by the authority in confidence and must not disclose it to third parties other than to obtain sureties or quotations for submitting its response.

As part of the tendering process, the Supplier must identify any parts of its tender submission which it designates as confidential and would not want published; such information may include technical or trade secrets or other confidential information.  The authority will then assess this information (along with the rest of the contract), taking account of Regulation 21 of the Public Contracts Regulations, when considering which contractual information should or should not be published or released on request.
3.11 Tender validity

All details of the tender, including prices and rates, must be valid for 90 days from receipt of tender.
3.12 Language

The completed tender and all accompanying documents must be in English.
3.13 Applicable Law

Any contract concluded as a result of this ITT will be governed by English law.
3.14 Pricing

All prices will be in sterling and exclusive of VAT.

3.15 Additional costs

Once we have awarded the contract, we will not pay any additional costs incurred which are not reflected in your tender submission.
3.16 Evaluation 
A Tender Panel will evaluate responses to the tender objectively using the criteria and evaluation matrix’ defined within Section 4.

3.17 Gateways

Some questions in the tender are known as gateways and are fundamental requirements of the contract.  These are marked on a ‘pass/fail’ basis and if you do not answer these sections appropriately, we may reject your submission in full and cease to evaluate any more questions. 
3.18 Weighted questions 

Some sections of this ITT include questions that are weighted.  The weightings applied to each question ensure the relative importance of each is correctly reflected in the overall scores applied. 

For these questions, the marks out of 4 that are achieved for each question will be subsequently weighted to provide a total number of marks out of 100.
3.19 Award

Once we have carried out the evaluation and identified the successful tenderer(s), we will tell all tenderers in writing by email of our award decision. 
3.19.1 Debriefing

We will give all bidders the opportunity of a debriefing.  Please tell us in writing as soon as possible if you want a debriefing.
3.20 Contract management

If we award a contract, you will have to co-operate in managing it and comply with the contract management requirements, as detailed in the Specification of Requirements at Section 2. 
3.21 Costs

Unless otherwise stated in this ITT, all costs associated with taking part in this process remain your responsibility and we will not return any part of your completed tender to you.
3.22 Right to cancel or vary the process

We reserve the right to cancel or withdraw from the tendering process at any stage.
3.23 Inducements

Offering an inducement of any kind in relation to obtaining this or any other contract with us will disqualify you from being considered and may constitute a criminal offence.
3.24 Disclaimer

While the information in this ITT and supporting documents has been prepared in good faith by us, it may not be comprehensive nor has it been independently verified. 

Neither the FC, nor their advisors, nor their respective directors, officers, members, partners, employees, other staff or agents:

· makes any representation or warranty (express or implied) as to the accuracy, reasonableness or completeness of this ITT; or

· accepts any responsibility for the information contained in the ITT or for the fairness, accuracy or completeness of that information nor shall any of them be liable for any loss or damage (other than in respect of fraudulent misrepresentation) arising as a result of relying on such information or any subsequent communication.  

4 Your response
4.1 Supplier Information
	Supplier details
	Answer

	Full name of the Supplier completing the ITT 
	

	Registered company address
	

	Constructionline Registration Number
	

	Bidding model 

Please mark ‘X’ in the relevant box to indicate whether you are:
	

	a)      Bidding as a Prime Contractor and will deliver 100% of the key contract deliverables yourself
	
	

	b)      Bidding as a Prime Contractor and will use third parties to deliver some of the services
If yes, please provide details of your proposed bidding model that includes members of the supply chain, the percentage of work being delivered by each sub-contractor and the key contract deliverables each sub-contractor will be responsible for.
	 

	

	c)       Bidding as Prime Contractor but will operate as a Managing Agent and will use third parties to deliver all of the services
If yes, please provide details of your proposed bidding model that includes members of the supply chain, the percentage of work being delivered by each sub-contractor and the key contract deliverables each sub-contractor will be responsible for.
	
	

	d)      Bidding as a consortium but not proposing to create a new legal entity. 
If yes, please include details of your consortium in the next column and use a separate Appendix to explain the alternative arrangements i.e. why a new legal entity is not being created. 
Please note that the authority may require the consortium to assume a specific legal form if awarded the contract, to the extent that it is necessary for the satisfactory performance of the contract.
	 
Consortium members:
Lead member:

	

	e)      Bidding as a consortium and intend to create a Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV). 
If yes, please include details of your consortium, current lead member and intended SPV in the next column and provide full details of the bidding model using a separate Appendix.
	Consortium members:
Current lead member:
Name of Special Purpose Vehicle:

	

	Contact details

	Supplier contact details for enquiries about this ITT

	Name
	

	Postal address
	

	Country
	

	Phone
	

	Mobile
	

	E-mail
	


Evaluation Matrix for Section 4.1
Responses to the questions in this section will be scored on the basis of the marking criteria detailed in the table below.

	Weight
	Agreed Marking Criteria

	Pass/Fail 
	Your organisation’s Constructionline entry will be checked as part of the evaluation process.  Your membership must be current. 

On your membership we will check your company details, financial & insurance information and business & professional standing.  
Your registration should also include a relevant category for the type of work required by the contract. 

If your entry is not verified you will fail this section.  


4.2 Technical and Professional Ability
The Government has developed an approach to ensuring that previous poor performance by suppliers can be taken into account and robustly assessed prior to entering into certain new contracts (as described in “Procurement Policy Note 04/15 Taking Account of Suppliers’ Past Performance”.  This will give the Government confidence, based on past performance, in the reliability of suppliers.

The policy is that, as part of any assessment of a supplier’s Technical and Professional ability, contracting authorities should ensure that any failure by the supplier to provide satisfactory performance of previous principal contracts is taken into account in the assessment of whether specified minimum standards for reliability for such contracts are met.

Evidence will be collected from suppliers to enable this assessment to be made (and a random sample of the evidence collected may be verified).

In addition, under the policy, authorities will re-assess reliability based on past performance before key points in the procurement process (i.e. short listing, preferred bidder status, conclusion of contract etc). Suppliers will accordingly be asked to update the evidence they provide in relation to past performance to reflect more recent performance on new or existing contracts (or to confirm that nothing has changed).

	4.2
	Relevant experience and contract examples

	
	Please provide details of up to three contracts, in any combination from either the public or private sector, that are relevant to the authority’s requirement. Contracts for supplies or services should have been performed during the past three years. Works contracts may be from the past five years, and VCSEs may include samples of grant funded work. 

The named customer contact provided should be prepared to provide written evidence to the authority to confirm the accuracy of the information provided below.
Consortia bids should provide relevant examples of where the consortium has delivered similar requirements; if this is not possible (e.g. the consortium is newly formed or a Special Purpose Vehicle will be created for this contract then three separate examples should be provided between the principal member(s) of the proposed consortium or Special Purpose Vehicle (three examples are not required from each member). 

Where the Supplier is a Special Purpose Vehicle, or a managing agent not intending to be the main provider of the supplies or services, the information requested should be provided in respect of the principal intended provider(s) or sub-contractor(s) who will deliver the supplies and services.  (If required you may provide this information in the form of a referenced Appendix).

	
	
	Contract 1
	Contract 2
	Contract 3

	4.2.1
	Name of customer organisation
	
	
	

	4.2.2
	Point of contact in customer organisation

Position in the organisation

E-mail address
	
	
	

	4.2.3
	Contract start date

Contract completion date

Estimated Contract Value
	
	
	

	4.2.4
	In no more than 500 words, please provide a brief description of the contract delivered including evidence as to your technical capability in this market.


	
	
	

	4.2.5 If you cannot provide at least one example, in no more than 500 words please provide an explanation for this e.g. your organisation is a new start-up.

	


Evaluation Matrix for Section 4.2
Responses to the questions in this section will be scored on the basis of the marking criteria detailed in the table below.

	Weight
	Agreed Marking Criteria

	Pass/Fail 
	Pass – Three references relevant to the subject matter of this ITT have been provided and the authority is content that the minimum standards for reliability have been met.  We will consider accepting a lower number of references depending on how long you have been in business.  
Fail – References are not relevant OR a satisfactory number of references have not been provided OR the authority has evidence of the suppliers’ failure to discharge their obligations under previous principal relevant contract(s) which may include minimum standards for reliability in performing such contracts having not been met.


4.3 Health and Safety 
This section allows us to assess your competency for health and safety.  We have provided some guidance to help you understand the requirements for each area.  You may also find it useful to refer to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) website for some guidance before completing this section.  You can find this here: http://www.hse.gov.uk/. 
	1
	Please state or describe the type of SSIP certification you currently hold and include date of registration and date of expiration. http://ssip.org.uk/

	Answer: 




	2a)
	The FC requires confirmation that this contract will be carried out by personnel (individuals, staff or sub-contractors) with the pre-requisite Health and Safety certifications / qualifications.  Bidders are required to complete the table below with reference to their delivery team for this contract.

	Certification / Qualification
	Number of personnel with certification / qualification
	Qualification Provider
	Frequency of Update training

	First Aid at work or Emergency First Aid at Work (+ F)*
	
	
	

	SMSTS
	
	
	

	CSCS 
	
	
	

	IOSH Managing Safely in Construction 
	
	
	

	2b)
	If the appropriate personnel who will deliver the contract do not currently hold any or all of the above qualifications or certifications, explain any plans (including dates) you have in place to secure the necessary certifications/qualifications in advance of contract commencement.

Please state ‘not applicable’ in the box below where this does not apply.

	Answer:



* Please see our First Aid Policy for those that work on our land for further details. Note: if your current certification does not cover these aspects, you will be required to undertake the necessary training prior to commencing any work.
	3
	Provide an example of a site specific risk assessment you have applied in a previous contract which demonstrates that the risks identified have been controlled.

OR

Where an example from a previous contract cannot be produced, please explain how you would risk assess a job; please support this response with a generic or hypothetical risk assessment relevant to the subject of the contract.

	Answer: 



	4
	In relation to your risk assessment process, describe how you monitor to ensure the controls remain in place for the duration of the work.  Where available, supply any relevant evidence to support your response such as completed checklists or other similar evidence.

	Answer: 



	5
	Explain your approach to Lone Working; and where this is carried out provide details of your process, methods and frequency of checking for contracts of this nature.

	Answer: 




Evaluation Matrix for Section 4.7.4
Responses to the questions in this section will be scored on the basis of the marking criteria detailed in the table below.  Any bidder that receives a ‘Fail’ against any of the health and safety questions will not be considered further in relation to this ITT.

	Question
	Description
	Marking Method
	Marking Criteria

	1
	SSIP Registration
	Pass or Fail
	Pass – Organisation has a current SSIP registration 
Fail – Organisation does not have a current SSIP registration

	2a) & b)
	Certifications / Qualifications
	Pass or Fail
	Pass – Bidder has stated they have all the certifications/qualifications required to undertake the work in response to part a of the question; OR Bidder has not confirmed that all certifications/qualifications are currently held in response to part a), but has provided a response to part b of the question which gives assurance that the necessary certifications/qualifications will be secured in advance of contract commencement.

Fail – Bidder has not provided the necessary assurance that all certifications/qualifications will be secured in advance of contract commencement in response to either part a) and/or part b) of the question.

	3
	Risk Assessment Process – Part i
	Pass/Fail
	Pass – Relevant site specific risk assessment from previous contract has been provided.  This shows appropriate hazards and controls, demonstrating competence in application of this process. Or description of risk assessment process has been provided along with generic or hypothetical risk assessment.  This shows an understanding of the process and provides confidence that the bidder would be able to apply the principles to this contract.
Fail – Inadequate process or no response provided 

	4
	Risk Assessment Process – Part ii
	Pass/Fail
	Pass – Process description or appropriate evidence such as completed checklists, records of toolbox talks, evidence of supervisory visits etc provides confidence that sufficient monitoring takes place throughout contract duration to ensure controls remain on site. 
Fail – No response provided or response does provide confidence that an adequate process exists to ensure controls will remain on site for the duration of the contract. 

	5
	Lone Working Process
	Pass/Fail
	Pass - Supplier does not allow lone working or lone working is restricted and the approach and system described gives confidence that the risk of lone working is being adequately controlled.  Frequency of checking is appropriate to the risks associated with the work.

Fail - Response is completely inadequate or process described does not provide any confidence that Lone Working process will be managed to ensure safety of personnel.


Award Criteria

4.4 Requirement Specific Questions

	No.1
	Question
	Weight %

	
	Please describe how you will complete the works in a timely manner and according to your work program, using the level of dedicated resources and their capacity as examples. 
	10

	Response:



	No.2
	Question
	Weight %

	
	To demonstrate how you will complete the project to a high standard  please provide:

1. CVs of the senior management who will be overseeing the carrying out this job.
2. CV(s) of the senior site supervisor(s) who will be carrying out this job.
3. What elements will you use subcontractors for?
Each element will be weighted at 5%
	15

	Response:



	No.3
	Question
	Weight %

	
	Demonstrate your or your sub-contractors’ ability to competently lift glass and steel structures using machinery?

	10

	Response:


	No.4
	Question
	Weight %

	
	Demonstrate how you will correctly dispose of waste from the site?
	5

	Response:


	No.5
	Question
	Weight %

	
	Demonstrate how you will limit damage/protect the sensitive area of the National park you will be working within and in particular the adjacent water course?  
	5

	Answer




Evaluation Matrix for Section 4.4
Responses to the questions in this section will be scored on the basis of the marking criteria detailed in the table below.
	No.
	Weighting
	Marking Criteria

	
	
	The following evaluation system will be applied to this section:

0 – No response or totally inadequate

No response or an inadequate response.

1 – Major Reservations / Constraints

The response simply states that the supplier can meet some of the requirements set out in the question or Specification of Requirements, but have not given information or detail on how they will do this.

2 – Some Reservations/Constraints

Bidder has provided some information about how they propose to meet most of the requirements as set out in the question or Specification of Requirements.  There is some doubt in their ability to consistently meet the full range of requirements.

3 – Fully Compliant

Bidder has provided detailed information covering all elements of the question, detailing how they propose to meet all the requirements as set out in the question or Specification of Requirements.  This gives full confidence in their ability to meet the full range of our requirements.

4 – Exceeds Requirements

Bidder meets the required standard in all respects and exceeds some or all of the major requirements, which in turn leads to added value within the contract.



4.5 Price List
	
	Weight %

	Price
	55



	Ref
	Description


	Price

(£)

	
	Please provide details of your pricing as flows:

	

	1.
	To form foundation and landscape for stairs.
	

	2. 
	To supply and install Stair system
	

	3
	To supply and install balustrade
	

	
	Total cost excl VAT
	


Evaluation Matrix for Section 4.5
Responses to this section will be scored on the basis of the marking criteria detailed in the table below.
	Weight
	Agreed Marking Criteria

	55%


	The total of the price from the price list entered above will be compared with other bidder’s totals. The lowest bid is given the maximum score available. The score of any other bid is determined by dividing the lowest bid by that bid and multiplying by the maximum score.




4.6 ITT – Template for Appendices

Please use the following form for each appendix you are providing.  If, for formatting purposes you are not able to use this appendix form, please ensure you clearly number the appendix, along with the section and question it relates to.

	Appendix Number - 

	ITT Section - 

	Question Number - 

	


4.7 Terms and Conditions

This ITT, and any contract arising from it, will be subject to the NEC3 Engineering and Construction Short Contract. 

The successful Tenderer’s usual terms and conditions are not, and will not, become terms and conditions of any contract that we may award as a result of this ITT.

	a)
	Do you accept the NEC3 Terms and Conditions of Contract as detailed above? (delete the option that doesn’t apply)
	Yes / No

	b)
	If no, please provide details of any specific areas that you have an issue with.  Please note that failure to agree to the Terms and Conditions of Contract may invalidate your tender submission.

	
	


Evaluation Matrix for Section 4.7
Responses to the questions in this section will be scored on the basis of the marking criteria detailed in the table below.
	Weight
	Agreed Marking Criteria

	Pass/Fail 
	Pass: Terms and Conditions have been accepted without any exceptions, or exceptions are minor and can be accommodated.
Fail: Exceptions noted have been discussed and are unable to be accommodated.


4.8 Declaration

I declare that to the best of my knowledge the answers submitted to these questions are correct.  I understand that the information will be used in the selection and evaluation process to assess my organisation’s suitability to participate in this procurement, and to determine which supplier(s) provide the most economically advantageous tender in accordance with the criteria set out in this ITT.  I am signing on behalf of ………………………………………………………………… (insert name of supplier).

I understand that the authority may reject my submission if there is a failure to answer all relevant questions fully or if I provide false/misleading information.  I have provided a full list of any Appendices used to provide additional information in response to questions.

The essence of selective tendering is that the authority will receive bona fide competitive tenders from all those tendering.  In recognition of this principle, I certify that this is a bona fide tender, intended to be competitive, and that ‘we’ (I or any other person acting for on behalf of my organisation) have not fixed or adjusted the amount of the tender by or under or in accordance with any agreement or arrangement with any other person.  I also certify that we have not done and we undertake that we will not do so at any time before the hour and date specified for the return of this tender any of the following acts:

· communicate to a person other than the person calling for those tenders the amount or approximate amount of the proposed tender, except where the disclosure, in confidence, of the approximate amount of the tender was necessary to obtain premium insurance quotations required for preparing the tender;

· enter any agreement with any other person whereby they will refrain from tendering or as to the amount of any tender to be submitted;

· offer or pay or give or agree to pay any sum of money or valuable consideration directly or indirectly to any person for doing or having done or causing or having caused to be done in relation to any other tender or proposed tender for this work any act or thing of the sort described above.

In this certificate, the word “’person” includes any individual, partnership, association, or body either corporate or unincorporated; and “’any agreement or arrangement” includes any such transaction, formal or informal, and whether legally binding or not.

I also declare that there is no conflict of interest in relation to the authority’s requirement.

The following appendices form part of our submission;

	Section of ITT
	Appendix Number

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


ITT COMPLETED BY
Name:                              

Role in Organisation:                                

Date:                                 

Signature:                             

Evaluation Matrix for Section 4.8
Responses to this section will be evaluated on the basis of the marking criteria detailed in the table below.
	Weight
	Agreed Marking Criteria

	Pass/Fail 
	Pass: Completed, signed declaration has been provided with all relevant appendices listed.
Fail: Declaration has not been signed or provided, or exceptions have been noted which cannot be accepted.
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